Gross capital represents the aggregate of the general reserve, available for sale reserve, subordinated liabilities and subscribed capital.

Free capital represents gross capital less property, plant and equipment, investment property and non-current assets held for sale.

Liquid assets are as shown in the Group Balance Sheets plus any other liquid assets which qualify as prudential liquidity.

Shares and borrowings represent the total of shares, amounts owed to credit institutions, amounts owed to other customers and debt
securities in issue but exclude balances owed by special purpose vehicles.

Management expenses represent the aggregate of administrative expenses and depreciation.

Mean total assets is the average of the 2011 and 2010 total assets.

68 69

34 Financial instruments Continued

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the exposure of the Group’s net interest income to movement in interest rates. This is managed using a combination of limits
set by the Board and by use of derivative instruments. The sensitivity to interest rate movements is measured using dynamic stress tests for a
series of parallel rate shifts over various time periods.

The table below shows the impact of various interest rate scenarios on Group profit before tax, against the Society’s current interest rate view.

+1% +2% -1% -2%
£m £m £m £m

At 31 December 2011

Next 12 months - 0.1 - -

Next 2 years (0.3) (0.6) - -

Next 3 years (0.9) (1.8) - -

At 31 December 2010

Next 12 months 0.1 0.2 - -

Next 2 years (0.3) (0.7) - -

Next 3 years - - - -

The main risk measure used by the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) is an immediate 2% parallel shift in all interest rates.

Due to the low interest rate environment the interest rate shifts for -1% and -2% are not currently reported to ALCO. This position is reviewed in the

light of movements in interest rates.

An immediate 2% upward movement in interest rates would increase Members’ Interests by £5.7m (2010: £1.9m increase).

The derivative gains less losses for the year in respect of fair value hedges comprise gains on derivatives of £6.9m (2010: £11.7m gain)